Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1777 BN



)

SHEILA M. DAVIS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

There is cause to discipline Sheila M. Davis because she possessed cocaine in violation of Missouri drug laws.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint.  Davis was personally served on May 9, 2007, with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  We held our hearing on January 2, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  Davis appeared on her own behalf.  The case became ready for our decision when the reporter filed the transcript on February 6, 2008.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board licensed Davis as a licensed practical nurse on September 13, 2001.  The license was current and active at all times relevant to this appeal.  

2.
On September 30, 2004, Davis tested positive for cocaine in a test screen for employment as a licensed practical nurse at Presbyterian Manors, Inc., in Fulton, Missouri.

3.
Before January 1, 2005, Davis possessed cocaine while using it for recreational purposes four times.  She did not have a prescription for cocaine at those times.

4.
Davis’ use of cocaine did not impair her work as a licensed practical nurse.

5.
Cocaine is a Class II controlled substance.


6.
Davis completed drug and alcohol therapy in 2005.  She has been clean and sober since January 1, 2005.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Board contends that there is cause to discipline Davis under § 335.066.2 for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

The Board showed that Davis tested positive for cocaine on September 30, 2004.  When the Board notified Davis that she had tested positive for cocaine, Davis responded with a letter 
admitting to having used cocaine recreationally four times.  She made the same admissions at our hearing and testified that she never had a valid prescription for cocaine.  

Section 195.202
 provides:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
There is cause to discipline Davis under § 335.066.2(1) and (14) for her unlawful possession of cocaine.


Davis testified as to her rehabilitation from drug and alcohol abuse.  Such evidence will be relevant to the issue of what discipline the Board will impose on Davis.  If Davis wants the Board to consider her rehabilitation and any other mitigating circumstances, she can offer her evidence at the Board’s hearing, which the Board will hold after we certify our record to it.

Summary


There is cause to discipline Davis under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

SO ORDERED on March 21, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP     


Commissioner

	�Section 195.017.4(1)(d).  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.


	�When asked during cross examination whether she had a clean and sober date, Davis testified that it was April 2, 2005.  (Tr. at 21.)  Later we asked her, “So from January 1, 2005, until now, you have not used any controlled substance?”  Davis answered “No.”  (Tr. at 23.)  We take the earlier date as true.


	�Section 621.045.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Section 621.110.
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